 the settlement of the sale of the development site at Hurstville (refer ASX

Announcements dated 18 July 2014 and 13 October 2014);

 the Platinum residential development is completed and settled;

 the residential portion of the East Village Project is completed and settled (refer ASX

Announcements dated 14 October 2014 and 29 October 2014);

 the retail component of the East Village Project is completed and retained (refer ASX

Announcements dated 14 October 2014 and 29 October 2014);

 the acquisition of land at Melrose Park in joint venture with Sekisui House (refer ASX

Announcements dated 15 August 2014 and 2 September 2014); and

 the acquisition of land at Auburn (refer ASX Announcement dated 26 August 2014).

The below Pro-Forma Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the 30 June 2014

Annual Financial Statements, which are available on the websites of PAYCE

(www.payce.com.au) and PAYCE’s announcements page on ASX (www.asx.com.au).

http://www.asx.com.au/

 Explanatory Statement  Page 20

 Audited

Consolidated

Balance Sheet

30 June 14

$'000

Future Transactions

$'000

Pro-Forma

Consolidated Balance

Sheet

$'000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25,769 19,794 45,563

Trade and other receivables 14,303 0 14,303

Properties held for development and

resale

216,818 (216,818) 0

Other assets 7,526 0 7,526

Total Current Assets 264,416 (197,024) 67,392

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 9,873 (204) 9,669

Properties held for development and

resale

202,807 95,962 298,769

Investment Property 0 235,000 235,000

Investments accounted for using the

equity method

19,480 (17,825) 1,655

Property, plant and equipment 6,269 0 6,269

Financial assets 2,310 0 2,310

Deferred tax asset 13,195 (11,927) 1,268

Other assets 8,858 0 8,858

Total Non-Current Assets 262,792 301,006 563,798

Total Assets 527,208 103,982 631,190

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 30,293 0 30,293

Financial liabilities 222,276 (222,276) 0

Short-term provisions 986 0 986

Total Current Liabilities 253,555 (222,276) 31,279

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities 132,875 193,000 325,875

Long-term provisions 50 0 50

Deferred tax liability 7,080 32,641 39,721

Total Non-Current Liabilities 140,005 225,641 365,646

Total Liabilities 393,560 3,365 396,925

Net Assets 133,648 100,617 234,265

Equity

Issued Capital 45,382 0 45,382

Reserves 2,042 0 2,042

Retained Earnings 83,756 97,742 181,498

Parent Interest 131,180 97,742 228,922

Minority equity interest 2,468 2,875 5,343

Total Equity 133,648 100,617 234,265

Net Asset Value per Ordinary Share

(based on 29,745,225 Ordinary Shares

on issue)

$4.49

$7.88

 Explanatory Statement  Page 21

In addition, the table below illustrates the potential outcomes for Shareholders who elect not

to participate in the Buy-Back, in terms of PAYCE’s net assets, net asset value per Ordinary

Share and cash position:

Total Shareholders electing NOT to

participate in the Buy-Back (%)

100% 75% 50% 29.6%

Net Assets post Buy-Back ($’000) $234,265 $226,829 $219,392 $213,327

Net asset value per Ordinary Share

post Buy-Back ($)

$7.88 $7.63 $7.38 $7.17